
Press release: Waste vehicle seized
from gang

A vehicle belonging to an organised gang operating in South East England has
been seized by the Environment Agency and Thames Valley Police, as part of an
ongoing waste crime investigation. The vehicle is believed to be linked to
the operation of an illegal waste site in the Maidenhead area.

The seizure, which took place last week, comes as the Environment Agency and
the police move forward in their investigation to capture those responsible
for occupying land unlawfully and accepting tonnes of waste, often from
unsuspecting sources, leaving behind the rubbish to be cleared at the expense
of the landowner or taxpayer.

Illegal waste crime drains the UK economy of £1 billion each year in clean-up
costs and lost tax revenues. It has a devastating effect on the environment
and local communities with pest infestations and fires, which could lead to
water and land contamination plus air pollution from smoke.

Nick Daykin, Environment Agency Enforcement Team Leader, said:

This is a great result in an ongoing investigation with Thames
Valley Police to apprehend a group of unscrupulous individuals. The
power to seize vehicles is a relatively new and is now an important
weapon in our armoury for disrupting this type of criminal
activity. This is a big message to the criminal fraternity: you set
up site yesterday, we will have one of your vehicles off the road
today and we will do it again tomorrow!

Using illegal waste dealers may seem tempting in terms of cost, but
it can help fund organised crime. Everyone has a responsibility for
their own waste and if your waste is found at an illegal site you
could be facing fines of up to £5,000. To avoid this, we encourage
members of the public and local businesses to ask their waste
carrier for proof of their Waste Carrier’s Registration and to ask
to see a ‘waste transfer note’ and if possible take a photo of it
on their phone.
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Closed consultation: Cycling and
Walking Investment Strategy (CWIS)
safety review

Updated: Summary of responses added.

Invites those with an interest in improving safety of cyclists and
pedestrians to provide evidence, drawing on experience from the UK or other
countries, that can be used to shape future policy decisions.

This call for evidence forms part of the wider consultation on road safety
issues related to cycling – phase 2 of the Cycle Safety Review, announced in
September 2017.

A factsheet on pedal cycle casualties is available.

Notice: Environment Agency: proposal
made to revoke licences 9 March 2018

The Environment Agency consult the public on certain applications for the
abstraction and impoundment of water.

These notices explain:

what the application is about
which Environment Agency offices you can visit to see the application
documents on the public register
when you need to comment by
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fines and costs for failing to remove thousands of tonnes of hazardous waste
from two sites in Torbay.

The case was brought by the Environment Agency.

Armabridge Ltd, trading as Skip-It Torbay, operates from a waste transfer
station at Barton Hill Way, Torquay. In June 2015 an Environment Agency
officer discovered asbestos contamination in a pile of approximately 3,200
tonnes of residual waste at the site. In March 2016, following a lack of
progress in dealing with the waste, the Environment Agency served an
enforcement notice on the company to formalise the removal of the asbestos-
affected material.

The company appealed against the enforcement notice, but the appeal was later
dismissed by a planning inspector, who in January 2017 upheld the enforcement
notice and gave the company 3 months to comply with its requirements.

In May 2017 an environment officer returned to the site and saw the pile of
waste was still present. No significant progress had been made to remove it
and as a result the company had breached its enforcement notice.

In January 2016, Armabridge Ltd was prosecuted for illegally depositing
approximately 2,000 tonnes of asbestos contaminated waste at a second site,
Kerswell Gardens, Torquay. In February 2017, following a lack of progress in
clearing the waste, the Environment Agency served an enforcement notice
requiring that the waste be removed.

In July 2017 an Environment Agency officer returned to the Kerswell Gardens
site and found the hazardous waste was still present and that the enforcement
notice had been breached.

Jacob Hess, for the Environment Agency, said:

This case emphasises the importance of robust waste acceptance
procedures. Failure to segregate wastes appropriately can lead to
complex and costly remediation at a later date.

We have recently run a campaign with local roofing businesses and
waste operators to raise awareness of asbestos containing materials
and how to correctly dispose of them.

Armabridge Ltd was fined a total of £13,334 and ordered to pay £3,070 costs
by Plymouth magistrates after pleading guilty to 2 offences of failing to
comply with enforcement notices relating to Barton Hill Way and Kerswell
Gardens, Torquay contrary to Regulation 38(3) of the Environmental Permitting
(England and Wales) Regulations 2010. The company has been given until 30
September 2018 to safely dispose of waste from both sites.
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